Treasury Board

Gouvernement du Québec

T.B. 209124, 29 June 2010

An Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan (R.S.Q., c. R-10)

Amendment to Schedule II.1

Amendment to Schedule II.1 to the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan

WHEREAS, under section 16.1 of the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan (R.S.Q., c. R-10), the pensionable salary of an employee who is released with pay for union activities is the salary paid to him by his employer and the salary, if any, paid to him by a body designated in Schedule II.1, and that body must pay its employer's contributory amount and deduct the contributions from the pensionable salary it pays to such an employee;

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 220 of the Act, the Government may, by order, amend Schedule II.1 of the Act, and any such order may have effect 12 months or less before it is made;

WHEREAS the Regulation under the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan, made by Order in Council 1845-88 dated 14 December 1988, determines, in accordance with subparagraph 25 of the first paragraph of section 134 of the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan, the conditions which permit a body, according to the category determined by regulation, to be designated by order in Schedule I or II.1 of the Act;

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 40 of the Public Administration Act (R.S.Q., c. A-6.01), the Conseil du trésor shall, after consulting the Minister of Finance, exercise the powers conferred on the Government by an Act that establishes a pension plan applicable to personnel of the public and parapublic sectors, except the powers mentioned in paragraphs 1 to 6 of that section 40;

WHEREAS the consultation has taken place;

WHEREAS the Syndicat de l'enseignement de la Rivière-du-Nord satisfies the conditions provided for in the Regulation under the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan in order to be designated in Schedule II.1 to the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan;

THE CONSEIL DU TRÉSOR DECIDES:

THAT the amendment to Schedule II.1 to the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan, attached to this decision, is hereby made.

GUYLAINE BÉRUBÉ, Interim clerk of the Conseil du trésor

Amendment to Schedule II.1 to the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan*

An Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan (R.S.Q., c. R-10, s. 220, 1st par.)

- **1.** Schedule II.1 to the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan (R.S.Q., c. R-10) is amended by inserting "the Syndicat de l'enseignement de la Rivière-du-Nord" in alphabetical order.
- **2.** The amendment in section 1 has effect twelve months before the date on which this Decision is made.

9968

^{*} Schedule II.1 of the Act respecting the Government and Public Employees Retirement Plan (R.S.Q., c. R-10) has not been amended since the last updating of the Revised Statutes of Québec to 1 August 2009.